

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS**

JOSEPH RUMAN, DAVID J. PETERS,
and CYNTHIA A. PETERS,
individually and as representatives of a class
of similarly-situated persons and entities,

Plaintiffs,

Court of Appeals Case No. 364537
Macomb County Circuit Court
Case No. 22-2396-CZ
Hon. Joseph Toia

v.

CITY OF WARREN, MICHIGAN,
a municipal corporation,

Defendant.

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
Jamie Warrow (P61521)
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
Kickham Hanley PLLC
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, MI 48073
(248) 544-1500
Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

Mark S. Roberts (P44382)
Secret Wardle
2600 Troy Center Drive
P.O. Box 5025
Troy, MI 48007-5025
(248) 851-9500
Counsel for Defendant

Shawn Head (P72599)
Marco C. Masciulli (P77502)
The Head Law Firm, PLC
34705 W 12 Mile Rd Ste 160
Farmington Hills, MI 48331
(248) 939-5405
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

Cecil St. Pierre (P36262)
City of Warren, Assistant City Attorney
One City Square, Suite 400
Warren, MI 48093
(586) 574-4544
Co-Counsel for Defendant

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/13/2023 2:18:32 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS 1

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

 A. THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF ACT 345 2

 B. THE CITY’S IMPOSITION OF EXCESS TAXES THAT ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY ACT 345..... 5

 C. THE CITY’S USE OF ACT 345 TAX REVENUES TO FUND OPEB, WHICH IS NOT PROVIDED BY THE POLICE AND FIRE PENSION PLAN. 7

III. THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE CIRCUIT COURT..... 9

 A. THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 9

 B. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S JANUARY 5, 2023 OPINION AND ORDER..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

III. THE EXCESS TAXES VIOLATE THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE TAXES WERE NOT “AUTHORIZED BY LAW” IN 1978 AND WERE NOT SUBSEQUENTLY APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE CITY’S VOTERS..... 13

 A. THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT 13

 B. TAXES AUTHORIZED BY ACT 345 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE VOTER APPROVAL REQUIREMENT OF HEADLEE..... 14

 C. MCL 38.559(2) MUST BE READ TO AUTHORIZE ONLY THOSE TAXES “REQUIRED” TO “MEET THE APPROPRIATIONS” THE CITY ACTUALLY MAKES TO ITS POLICE AND FIRE PENSION PLAN..... 15

 D. THE EXCESS TAXES ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY ACT 345 OR ANY OTHER LAW AND THEREFORE VIOLATE HEADLEE BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE CITY’S VOTERS. 18

IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN MERGING THE LEGAL SEPARATE POLICE AND FIRE PENSION PLAN WITH THE OPEB PLAN. 28

 A. THE CITY’S SINGLE “COMMISSION” ARGUMENT IS LEGALLY IRRELEVANT TO WHETHER THE EXCESS TAXES ARE AUTHORIZED BY ACT 345..... 29

 B. EVEN IF THE SAME “COMMISSION” ADMINISTERS BOTH PLANS, THAT FACT CANNOT SAVE THE EXCESS TAXES..... 30

C. CATASTROPHIC CONSEQUENCES WOULD OCCUR IF THE POLICE AND FIRE PENSION PLAN WERE DEEMED TO BE PROVIDING OPEB BECAUSE, UNDER SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES BOTH PLANS WOULD LOSE THEIR TAX-EXEMPT STATUS.....31

V. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THE CITY COULD PROVIDE OPEB UNDER MCL 38.556d AND FINANCE THAT OBLIGATION THROUGH ACT 345 TAXES.....38

A. THE EXCESS TAXES ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT PAID INTO THE POLICE AND FIRE PENSION PLAN BUT INSTEAD ARE DEPOSITED INTO THE SEPARATE VEBA TRUST (A/K/A THE OPEB PLAN), WHICH IS NOT SUBJECT TO ACT 345.39

B. OPEB IS NOT A “RETIREMENT BENEFIT” WITHIN THE MEANING OF MCL 38.556D.....39

C. THE CITY’S POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND DOES NOT PROVIDE OPEB.40

D. OPEB IS NOT A “PENSION” BENEFIT AND ACT 345 ALLOWS THE CITY TO IMPOSE PROPERTY TAXES ONLY TO FUND THE CITY’S CONTRIBUTIONS FOR “PENSION” BENEFITS.40

E. THE EXCESS TAXES CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED UNDER MCL 38.556D, BECAUSE THAT STATUTORY PROVISION WAS ENACTED AFTER THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT WAS RATIFIED.41

CONCLUSION.....42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Axle & Mfg., Inc. v. Hamtramck, 461 Mich. 352, 362, 604 N.W.2d 330 (2000)..... 14, 15, 16
Book-Gilbert v. Greenleaf, 302 Mich. App. 538, 541, 840 N.W.2d 743 (2013)..... 18
Bricklayers Ben. Plans, Inc. v. Commissioner, 81 T. C. 735 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1983)..... 34
Carol J. Lockhart Revocable Trust v. Paramount Enters. Land, LLC, 2022 Mich. App. LEXIS 2850 at **15-16
(2022)..... 29
City Ordinance Sec. 25-400..... 35
County Road Assn v. Board of State Canvassers, 89 Mich. App. 299, 304, 279 N.W.2d 334 (1979) 16
Durant v Michigan, 456 Mich 175, 183; 566 NW2d 272 (1997)..... 13
El-Khalil v. Oakwood Healthcare, Inc., 504 Mich. 152, 159, 934 N.W.2d 665 (2019) 11
In re Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, 468 Mich. 109, 115 n.5, 659
N.W.2d 597 (2003)..... 25, 27
Innovation Ventures v. Liquid Mfg., 499 Mich. 491, 507, 885 N.W.2d 861 (2016) 11
Kinder Morgan Mich., LLC v. City of Jackson, 277 Mich. App. 159, 161, 744 N.W.2d 184 (2007)..... 14
Lima Surgical Assoc., Inc. VEBA Trust v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct. 674 (U.S. Court of Claims 1990)..... 33
Shelby Township Police & Fire Retirement Bd. v. Shelby Township, 438 Mich. 247, 256, 475 N.W.2d 249 (1991) 19
Studier v. Michigan Public Schools Employees Retirement Bd., 472 Mich. 642, 654-655, 698 N.W.2d 350 (2005) 24
Waterford School Dist. v. State Bd. of Ed., 98 Mich. App. 658, 663, 296 NW2d 328 (1980) 13
Whitman v. City of Burton, 493 Mich. 303, 311, 831 N.W.2d 223 (2013)..... 18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. Sec. 401(a) 35, 36, 37, 38
MCL 38.551 et seq..... passim
MCL 38.553 ix, 10
MCL 38.556(1) 21
MCL 38.556(2) 5, 21
MCL 38.556d..... passim
MCL 38.559 6, 21
MCL 38.559(2) passim
MCL 600.6093(1) 16
Section 501(c)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code..... 31

Other Authorities

City Ordinance Sec. 25-403(c) 23
City Ordinance Section 25-400..... 31
Mich. Const. Art. 9, § 31..... passim

Rules

26 C.F.R. Sec. 1.401-1(a)(2)(i) 35
26 CFR 1.401-14 37
26 CFR 1.501(c)(9)-3..... 31
26 U.S.C. Sec. 1.401-1 36
MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 8, 9, 10, 11
MCR 2.116(G)(4) 11
MCR 7.203(A)(1)..... vi
